
Wo-Zha-Wa 2002 Race Results  

 

 Wo-Zha-Wa 2002 
Report updated 9/14/02 

 
Note: These results are available via e-mail as an MSWord document. Contact me at 

james@bluechiptraining.net and request the 2002 WZW race results. 
 

General Race Info 
 

Wisconsin’s Oldest Long Distance Race (35th Annual) , Overcast day, some showers, temp in 
60’s. 150 total finishers (100 in four mile and 50 in half marathon) 
 

Half Marathon 
- 50 finishers (60 last year, 69 in 2000) 
- 10 female (20%) and 40 male (80%) 

 
Men’s Division 
1st Overall Bill Gilmore  Janesville   1:23:18 
2nd Overall Steve Pavlik  Racine    1:25:46 
3rd Overall Paul Kmiecik  Mauston   1:28:57 
 
1st 25-29 Corey Splittgerber Berlin    1:39:37 
  
1st 30-34 Brett Kudick  New Lisbon   1:59:43 
 
1st 35-39 Jay Myers  Grayslake, IL   1:32:09 
2nd 35-39 Doug Erickson  Madison   1:32:54 
 
1st 40-44 Timothy Burns  Muscoda   1:29:04 
2nd 40-44 Mike Brennan  Grayslake, IL   1:37:04 
 
1st 45-49 Paul Croissant  DeForest   1:31:45 
2nd 45-49 Jim Ehasz  Mauston   1:32:42 
 
1st 50-59 Steven Wearne  Rio    1:31:37 
2nd 50-59 Peter Wadsack  Madison   1:35:22 
 
 
Women’s Division 
 
1st Overall (F) Susan Guderyon Madison    1:39:30 
2nd Overall (F) Mary LaVigne  Lake Delton   1:53:58 
3rd Overall (F) Erika Gerhardt  Reedsburg   1:56:03 
 
1st 25-29  (F) Jessica Michaels Waukegan, IL   2:08:22 
 
1st 35-39  (F) Cathy Dedie  Lodi    2:05:08 
2nd 35-39  (F) Cynthia Ewig  Wisconsin Dells   2:08:30 
 
1st 40-44  (F) Brenda Ketelhut  Wisconsin Dells   2:11:19 
 
1st 50-59  (F) Ruthann Nelson  Waunakee   2:08:47 
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Four Mile 
- 100 finishers (82 in 2001 & 117 in 2000) 
- 39 female (39%) and 61 males (61%) 

 
Men’s Division 
1st Overall Adam Freihoefer Baraboo   21:43 
2nd Overall Brian Miller  Rockford, IL   23:47 
3rd Overall Matt Beard  Wisconsin Dells   23:48 
 
1st 0-15 Grant Keller  Wisconsin Dells   33:44 
2nd 0-15 Jade Royston  Wisconsin Dells   33:44 
 
1st 16-20 Ben Bamberg  Sturgeon Bay   35:38 
 
1st 21-24 Michael Muscanero Baraboo   29:30 
2nd 21-24 Josh Rybaski  Wisconsin Dells   29:31 
 
1st 25-29 Adam Bremer  Lake Delton   34:36 
2nd 25-29 Matthew Schaefer Wisconsin Dells   36:45 
 
1st 30-34 John Larkin  Beaver Dam   29:15 
2nd 30-34 Brian Kenney  Wisconsin Dells   32:15 
 
1st 35-39 Jeff Nickels  Waunakee   24:44 
2nd 35-39 Mike Damkot  Sheboygan   25:25 
 
1st 40-44 Jeff Holmquist  LaCrosse   28:12 
2nd 40-44 Jeff Zalatoris  Pardeeville   30:40 
 
1st 45-49 Paul Badura  Greendale   24:45 
2nd 45-49 Peter Schmitz  Sun Prairie   25:28 
 
1st 50-59 Dale Roe  Madison   24:59 
2nd 50-59 John McWilliams Cuba City   26:45 
 
1st 60+ Willy Neuman  St Charles, IL   34:04 
2nd 60+ Ron Pemberton  Milwaukee   35:23 
 
Women’s Division 
 
1st Overall (F) Laura Clark-Taylor Madison    25:58 
2nd Overall (F) Angie Sveum  Milton    27:15 
3rd Overall (F) Melissa Grimmenga Westfield   29:21 
 
1st 0-15 Kellie Brennan  Grayslake, IL   44:59 
2nd 0-15 Donna Veitkus  Tinley Park, IL   51:39 
 
1st 16-20 Lyndsay Smanz  Juneau    33:14 
2nd 16-20 Charissa Clark  Luxemberg   35:51 
 
1st 21-24 Kim Rusch  Milton    37:02 
2nd 21-24 Bethany Scheffran Chicago,IL   42:15 
 
1st 25-29 Serina Seiler  Wisconsin Dells  34:15 
2nd 25-29 Jessica Kirsch  Racine    39:04 
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1st 30-34 Sue Cadwell  Portage   29:47 
2nd 30-34 Tricia VandenLangenberg Wis. Dells  32:26 
 
1st 35-39 Cathy Hines  Mauston   36:48 
2nd 35-39 Linda Ruhland-Stage Reedsburg   38:21 
 
1st   40-44 Joy Royston  Wisconsin Dells  37:50 
2nd  40-44 Helen Burns  Muscoda   40:25 
 
1st 45-49 Deb Wearne-Neurohr Rio    33:03 
2nd 45-49 Peggy Alf  Portage   39:00 
 
1st 50-59 Donnjean Gifford Madison   37:35 
2nd 50-59 Ann Seamonson Reedsburg   40:36 
 
1st 60+ Darlene Brewer Janesville   39:35 
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Wo-Zha-Wa 2002 
Report updated 9/14/02 

Note: These results are available via e-mail as an MSWord document. Contact me at 
james@bluechiptraining.net  and request the 2002 WZW race results. 

 
50 finishers (60 in 2001, 69 in 2000) 

10 Female - 40 Male 
 

Half Marathon Results (9/14/01) 
 
Place Name  City Time Age Category 
 
 1 Bill Gilmore Janesville 1:23:18 40-44 1st Overall  
 2 Steve  Pavlik Racine 1:25:46 40-44 2nd Overall 
 3 Paul  Kmiecik Mauston 1:28:57 45-49 3rd Overall 
 4 Tim Burns Muscoda 1:29:04 40-44 
 5 Steven Wearne Rio 1:31:37 50-59 
 6 Paul Croissant DeForest 1:31:45 45-49 
 7 Jay Myers Grayslake, IL 1:32:09 35-39 
 8 Jim Ehasz Mauston 1:32:42 45-49 
 9 Doug Erickson Madison 1:32:54 35-39 
 10 Nelson Quiles Greendale 1:33:09 45-49 
 11 Ted  Itzov West Bend 1:34:57 45-49 
 12 Peter Wadsack Madison 1:35:22 50-59 
 13 Rick  Clark Luxemburg 1:36:08 45-49 
 14 Mike Brennan Grayslake, IL 1:37:04 40-44 
 15 Susan Guderyon Madison 1:39:30  (F) 40-44 1st Overall 
 16 Daithi Wolfe Madison 1:39:34 35-39 
 17 Corey Splittgerber Berlin 1:39:37 25-29 
 18 Joseph Jilek Madison 1:39:51 40-44 
 19 Billy Maybee Evansville 1:41:22 45-49 
 20 Michael Schwerman Reedsburg 1:41:29 35-39 
 21 Rollie Cahoon LaValle 1:41:38 50-59 
 22 Dave Holm Baraboo 1:44:57 45-49 
 23 Terry Boehlke Baraboo 1:47:44 40-44 
 24 Jay Zann Verona 1:51:37 35-39 
 25 Fred Tennessen New Lisbon 1:51:53 50-59 
 26 Gary Mortimer Wisconsin Dells 1:53:27 40-44 
 27 Mary LaVigne Lake Delton 1:53:58  (F) 35-39 2nd Overall 
 28 Glen Haberman Delafield 1:54:28 45-49 
 29 Scott Slack Fall River 1:55:46 35-39 
 30 Erika Gerhardt Reedsburg 1:56:03  (F) 30-34 3rd Overall 
 31 Bob Lindorfer Sheboygan 1:56:03 50-59 
 32 Albert Fountaine Madison 1:57:00 45-49 
 33 Brian McGuire Mauston 1:58:23 40-44 
 34 Darrell Hines Mauston 1:58:54 45-49 
 35 Gregory Hines Green Bay 1:59:09 45-49 
 36 Brett Kudick New Lisbon 1:59:43 30-34 
 37 Barb Christiansen Crystal Lake, IL 2:01:12  (F) 45-49 
 38 Kenneth Turek Westchester, IL 2:01:39 50-59 
 39 Bruce Hinze Janesville 2:02:57 40-44 
 40 Robert Zamzow Hoffman Estates, IL 2:05:01 40-44 
 41 Cathy Dedie Lodi 2:05:08  (F) 35-39 
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 42 Leo LaVigne Lake Delton 2:06:44 45-49 
 43 Howard Ogden Loganville 2:07:49 35-39 
 44 Jessica Michaels Waukegan, IL 2:08:22  (F) 25-29 
 45 Jack Ewig Wisconsin Dells 2:08:30 45-49 
 46 Cynthia Ewig Wisconsin Dells 2:08:30  (F) 35-39 
 47 Ruthann Nelson Waunakee 2:08:47  (F) 50-59 
 48 Al Kopplin Hartland 2:11:00 45-49 
 49 Brenda  Ketelhut Wisconsin Dells 2:11:19  (F) 40-44 
 50 Janice Fiksel Madison 2:15:48  (F) 35-39 
  
 
  

End Report – Half Marathon 
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Wo-Zha-Wa 2002 
Report updated 9/14/02 

Note: These results are available via e-mail as an MSWord document. Contact me at 
james@bluechiptraining.net  and request the 2002 WZW race results. 

 
100 finishers (82  in 2001, 117 in 2000) 

39 Female - 61 Male 
 

Four Mile Race Results (9/14/02) 
Place Name  City Time Age Category 
 
 1 Adam Freihoefer Baraboo 21:43 21-24 1st Overall  
 2 Brian Miller Rockford, IL 23:47 40-44 2nd Overall 
 3 Matt Beard Wisconsin Dells 23:48 21-24 3rd Overall 
 4 Jeff Nickels Waunakee 24:44 35-39 
 5 Paul  Badura Greendale 24:45  45-49 
 6 Dale Roe Madison 24:59  50-59 
 7 Mike Damkot Sheboygan 25:25  35-39 
 8 Peter Schmitz Sun Prairie 25:28  45-49 
 9 Laura Clark-Taylor Madison 25:58 (F) 45-49 1st Overall 
 10 John McWilliams Cuba City 26:45  50-59 
 11 Barry  Smanz Juneau 26:56  50-59 
 12 Terry Hanger Baraboo 26:59  45-49 
 13 Angie Sveum Milton 27:15  (F) 30-34 2nd Overall 
 14 John Rothke Waunakee 27:29  45-49 
 15 Jeff Holmquist LaCrosse 28:12  40-44 
 16 Mark Abraham LaCrescent 28:27  45-49 
 17 John Larkin Beaver Dam 29:15  30-34 
 18 Melissa Grimmenga Westfield 29:21 (F) 16-20 3rd Overall 
 19 Michael Muscanero Baraboo 29:30  21-24 
 20 Josh Rybaski Wisconsin Dells 29:31  21-24 
 21 Tom Gantz Wisconsin Dells 29:42  35-39 
 22 Bruce Bordner Wakarusa, IN 29:46  50-59 
 23 Sue Caldwell Portage 29:47  (F) 30-34 
 24 Dan Gavinski Wisconsin Dells 30:11  45-49 
 25 Greg Mularz Wisconsin Dells 30:12  21-24 
 26 Jeff Zalatoris Pardeeville 30:40  40-44 
 27 Gregory Burnett Madison 31:04  40-44 
 28 Kristjen Aarmets Wisconsin Dells 31:05  21-24 
 29 Randy Gilney Wisconsin Dells 31:07  45-49 
 30 Bob Miller Wisconsin Dells 31:08  40-44 
 31 David Clemens Wisconsin Dells 31:09  45-49 
 32 John La Breche Madison 31:25  40-44 
 33 Nick Bremer Lake Delton 31:30  21-24 
 34 Gene Taylor Madison 31:31  50-59 
 35 Matthew Abbott Elgin, IL 32:03  35-39 
 36 Brian Kenney Wisconsin Dells 32:15  30-34 
 37 Tricia VandenLangenberg Wisconsin Dells 32:26 (F) 30-34 
 38 Bruce Maybee Madison 32:30  45-49 
 39 Karen Wilson Portage 32:42 (F) 30-34 
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 40 Paul  Roth Baraboo 32:44  35-39 
 41 Deb Wearne-Neurohr Rio 33:03  (F) 45-49 
 42 Lyndsay Smanz Juneau 33:14 (F) 16-20 
 43 Rod Stevens Columbia, MO 33:37  35-39 
 44 Grant Keller Wisconsin Dells 33:44  0-15 
 45 Jade Royston Wisconsin Dells 33:44  0-15 
 46 Michael Weber Appleton 33:58  45-49 
 47 Jack Allen Friendship 34:03  50-59 
 48 Willy Neuman St. Charles, IL 34:04  60+ 
 49 Serina Seiler Wisconsin Dells 34:15 (F) 25-29 
 50 Adam Bremer Lake Delton 34:16  25-29 
 51 Dave Swain Sun Prairie 34:21  50-59 
 52 Chris Brennan Grayslake, IL 35:10  0-15 
 53 Terry  Tucker Lake Mopatcong, NJ 35:20  45-49 
 54 Ron Pemberton Milwaukee 35:23  60+ 
 55 Ben Bamberg Sturgeon Bay 35:38  16-20 
 56 Gary Pergande Janesville 35:40  50-59 
 57 Kathy Pinnow Janesville 35:41 (F) 30-34 
 58 Charissa Clark Luxemberg 35:51  (F) 16-20 
 59 Matthew Schaefer Wisconsin Dells 36:45  25-29 
 60 Cathy Hines Mauston 36:48 (F) 35-39 
 61 Kim Rusch Milton 37:02 (F) 21-24 
 62 Tessa Trahms Dalton 37:17 (F) 16-20 
 63 Donnajean Gifford Madison 37:35 (F) 50-59 
 64 Don Boehm  Lyndon Station 37:41  35-39 
 65 Miki Smith Portage 37:45 (F) 30-34 
 66 Joy Royston Wisconsin Dells 37:50 (F) 40-44 
 67 Nancy Borcherding Reedsburg 37:53 (F) 30-34 
 68 Linda Ruhland-Stage Reedsburg 38:21 (F) 35-39 
 69 Peggy Alf Portage 39:00 (F) 45-49 
 70 Jessica Kirsch Racine 39:04 (F) 25-29 
 71 Cameron Goetz Waunakee 39:26  50-59 
 72 Darlene Brewer Janesville 39:35 (F) 60+ 
 73 Dave Struthers Huntley, IL 39:53  40-44 
 74 Helen Burns Muscoda 40:25 (F) 40-44 
 75 Ann Seamonson Reedsburg 40:36 (F) 50-59 
 76 Tom Seamonson Reedsburg 40:36  60+ 
 77 Pam Schreiner Praire du Sac 40:46 (F) 45-49 
 78 John McAuliffe Praire du Sac 40:50  50-59 
 79 Robyn Nelson Wisconsin Dells 41:10 (F) 40-44 
 80 Dawa Finucan Lyndon Station 41:20 (F) 30-34 
 81 Maynard Miles Madison 41:43  60+ 
 82 Jennifer Gavinski Middleton 42:09 (F) 25-29 
 83 James Schneider Gotham 42:12  50-59 
 84 Bethany Scheffran Chicago, IL 42:15 (F) 21-24 
 85 Jim Gibson Lake Delton 42:25  45-49 
 86 Karen Smith Madison 42:57 (F) 45:49 
 87 John Hartnett Oxford 43:03  60+ 
 88 John Walsh Spring Grove, IL 44:52  40-44 
 89 Leo Veitkus Tinley Park, IL 44:53  0-15 
 90 John Veitkus Tinley Park, IL 44:58  0-15 
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 91 Kellie Brennan Grayslake, IL 44:59 (F) 0-15 
 92 Ann Brennan Grayslake, IL 45:45 (F) 40-44 
 93 James Vondra Berwyn, IL 46:27  45-49 
 94 Sarah Smith Franksville 46:58 (F) 25-29 
 95 Donna Veitkus Tinley Park, IL 51:39 (F) 0-15 
 96 Lena Veitkus Tinley Park, IL 51:39 (F) 16-20 
 97 Nancy Hines Green Bay 53:42 (F) 50-59 
 98 Anne Ziegebauer Sturgeon Bay 60:29 (F) 16-20 
 99 Sandra Clark Luxemberg 60:29 (F) 0-15 
100 Barb Clark Luxemberg 60:33 (F) 45-49 
 

End Report 


